



\$~14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 16231/2024**

PRASUN KUMAR SINGHPetitioner

Through: Mr. Kumar Anurag Singh,
Advocate

versus

**UNION OF INDIA MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
& ANR.**Respondents

Through: Mr. Udit Dedhiya, SPC, Mr.
Apurva Sachdev, Advocates and Mr. Rishav
Dubey, GP

**CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL**

% **ORDER**
27.05.2025

1. Mr. Anurag Singh, learned counsel for the petitioner, seeks and is granted four weeks' time to file a rejoinder.
2. Renotify on 8 September 2025.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J.

AJAY DIGPAUL, J.

MAY 27, 2025/yg

Click here to check corrigendum, if any