



\$~28

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 16231/2024**

PRASUN KUMAR SINGHPetitioner

Through: Mr. Kumar Anurag Singh, Mr.
Venkat Narayan and Ms. Huzaifa Yousuf,
Adv.

versus

**UNION OF INDIA MINISTRY OF HOME
AFFAIRS & ANR.**

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Udit Dedhiya, SPC with
Mr. Rishav Dubey, GP and Ms. Apurva
Sachdev, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE OM PRAKASH SHUKLA

ORDER

% **08.09.2025**

1. Mr. Kumar Anurag Singh, learned Counsel for the petitioner seeks and is granted two weeks' time to file rejoinder to the counter-affidavit filed by the respondents.

2. Re-notify on 12 January 2026.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J

OM PRAKASH SHUKLA, J

SEPTEMBER 8, 2025/gunn